06/02/21 BCC AGENDA SHEET

EDMOND ST/AGATE AVE

FINISHED GRADE (TITLE 30)

PUBLIC HEARING APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST DR-21-0162-CHAUDHRY, SOHAIL & HUMA S.:

DESIGN REVIEW for finished grade in conjunction with a future single family development on 2.5 acres in an R-E (Rural Estate Residential) (RNP-I) Zone.

Generally located on the east side of Edmond Street and the north side of Agate Avenue within Enterprise. JJ/nr/jo (For possible action)

RELATED INFORMATION:

APN: 176-24-501-057

DESIGN REVIEW:

Increase finished grade to 54 inches where a maximum of 18 inches is the standard per Section 30.32.040 (a 200% increase).

LAND USE PLAN:

ENTERPRISE - RURAL NEIGHBORHOOD PRESERVATION (UP TO 2 DU/AC)

BACKGROUND:

Project Description

General Summary

- Site Address: N/A
- Site Acreage: 2.5
- Project Type: Increased finish grade

Site Plan

This application is to review the grade difference on APN 176-24-501-057. The proposed increase extends over the entire site and is due to an existing wash on the site.

Applicant's Justification

The applicant indicates that the request to increase the grade is needed because of the wash on the property.

Prior Land Use Requests

Application Number	Request	Action	Date
ZC-1026-05	Reclassified approximately 3,800 parcels from R- E to R-E (RNP-I) zoning	Approved by BCC	October 2005

Surrounding Land Use

	Planned Land Use Category	Zoning District	Existing Land Use	
North,	Rural Neighborhood Preservation	R-E (RNP-I)	Single family residential	
West, &	(up to 2 du/ac)			
South				
East	Rural Neighborhood Preservation	R-E (RNP-I)	Undeveloped	
	(up to 2 du/ac)		_	

Related Applications

Application Number	Request
VS-21-0161	A vacation of patent easements is a companion item on this agenda.

STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL:

The applicant shall demonstrate that the proposed request meets the goals and purposes of Title 30.

Analysis

Public Works - Development Review

This design review represents the maximum grade difference within the boundary of this application. This information is based on preliminary data to set the worst case scenario. Staff will continue to evaluate the site through the technical studies required for this application. Approval of this application will not prevent staff from requiring an alternate design to meet Clark County Code, Title 30, or previous land use approval.

Department of Aviation

The property lies just outside the AE-60 (60 - 65 DNL) noise contour for the McCarran International Airport and is subject to continuing aircraft noise and over-flights. Future demand for air travel and airport operations is expected to increase significantly. Clark County intends to continue to upgrade the McCarran International Airport facilities to meet future air traffic demand.

Staff Recommendation

Approval.

If this request is approved, the Board and/or Commission finds that the application is consistent with the standards and purpose enumerated in the Comprehensive Master Plan, Title 30, and/or the Nevada Revised Statutes.

PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS:

Current Planning

• Applicant is advised that the County is currently rewriting Title 30 and future land use applications, including applications for extensions of time, will be reviewed for conformance with the regulations in place at the time of application; a substantial change in circumstances or regulations may warrant denial or added conditions to an extension of time; the extension of time may be denied if the project has not commenced or there has been no substantial work towards completion within the time specified; and that this application must commence within 2 years of approval date or it will expire.

Public Works - Development Review

- Drainage study and compliance;
- Drainage study must demonstrate that the proposed grade elevation differences outside that allowed by Section 30.32.040(a)(9) are needed to mitigate drainage through the site;
- Right-of-way dedication to include 30 feet for Edmond Street, 30 feet for Agate Avenue and associated spandrel;
- Execute a Restrictive Covenant Agreement (deed restrictions).
- Applicant is advised that approval of this application will not prevent Public Works from requiring an alternate design to meet Clark County Code, Title 30, or previous land use approvals.

Department of Aviation

• Applicant is advised that issuing a stand-alone noise disclosure statement to the purchaser or renter of each residential unit in the proposed development and to forward the completed and recorded noise disclosure statements to the Department of Aviation's Noise Office is strongly encouraged; that the Federal Aviation Administration will no longer approve remedial noise mitigation measures for incompatible development impacted by aircraft operations which was constructed after October 1, 1998; and that funds will not be available in the future should the residents wish to have their buildings purchased or soundproofed.

Building Department - Fire Prevention

• No comment.

Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD)

• Applicant is advised that a Point of Connection (POC) request has been initiated for this project; to email <u>sewerlocation@cleanwaterteam.com</u> and reference POC Tracking #0109-2021 to obtain your POC exhibit; and that flow contributions exceeding CCWRD estimates may require a new POC analysis.

TAB/CAC: Enterprise - approval. APPROVALS: PROTESTS:

APPLICANT: SOHAIL CHAUDHRY

CONTACT: ELISHA SCROGUM, TANEY ENGINEERING, 6030 S. JONES BLVD., SUITE 100, LAS VEGAS, NV 89118